

Independent Transportation Surtax Oversight Board

October 24, 2022

Ms. Monica Cepero, County Administrator 115 South Andrews Avenue, Ste. 409 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 [delivered via email: mcepero@broward.org]

Dear County Administrator Cepero:

In furtherance of the Transportation Surtax Oversight Board's ("Oversight Board") responsibilities enumerated in Section 31½ -75(i)(1), of the Broward County Code of Ordinances, please accept this formal transmittal approving, as to eligibility under Section 212.055(1), Florida Statutes, Broward County's proposed projects and expenditures detailed during the Regular Agenda of October 13, 2022.

Pursuant to Article V, Section 31½-75(i)(1)(a), of the Broward County Code of Ordinances, the Oversight Board approved the following surtax expenditures:

- \$5,003,984 for roadway improvements on Loxahatchee Road
- \$25,000,000 for General Engineering Services for Broward County Transportation Department rail projects
- \$2,366,000 match to a Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) crossing safety grant requesting a total of \$23,680,000, of which \$18,944,000 (80%) would be federal discretionary funds

Alan Hooper, Chair

C: Transportation Surtax Oversight Board Members

Mr. Kevin Kelleher, Assistant County Administrator

Mr. Andrew Meyers, County Attorney

Mr. Robert Melton, County Auditor

Mr. Timothy Garling, Deputy General Manager, Broward County Transportation Department

Mr. Tony Hui, Deputy Director, Broward County Public Works Department (PWD)

Mr. Richard Tornese, Director, Highway Construction and Engineering Division, PWD

Mr. Norman Foster, Director, Broward County Office of Management and Budget

Alan Hooper, Chair
Douglas Coolman, Vice Chair
Phil Allen
Ronald E. Frazier
Dr. Consuelo Kelley
Allyson C. Love
Anthea Pennant
Shea Smith
Debbie Madden
Gretchen Cassini, Oversight Board Coordinator
Angela J. Wallace, Transportation Surtax General Counsel